## PAGE 472.—Continued.

7 lines from bottom for Jacob Cuesen read Jacob Cursen.
6 lines from bottom for Catrina Duffee read Cornelia Duffee,
Bottom line for Benjamin Currin read Bryan Currin.
Add at bottom of page Charles Mead, West. Co. N. Y. Letters
Granted to son Ethan, June 15, 1772.

## PAGE 473.

- 7 lines from top for Reschert Waldron read Resolvert Waldron.
- 11 lines from top for John Whitney read Joshua Whitney.
- 12 lines from top for Nov. 9 read Nov. 10.
- 14 lines from top for Elizabeth Marten read Elizabeth Martin.
- 17 lines from top for Walter James read Brother James Dun-
- 18 lines from bottom add nephew after Anthony Rutgers.
- 23 lines from top for Johans Wever read Johannes Weater

## VOLUME VIII.

### PAGE 2.

11 lines from top for Mary Reid alias McClohry read Mary Reid alias McClahry.

## PAGE 3.

- 18 lines from top for Mary McClohry and Patrick McClohry read Mary McClahry and Patrick McClahry
- 14 lines from bottom for Anna read Anna Mills.
- 13 lines from bottom for Zebulon Smith read Zebulon Mills.
- 7 lines from bottom for Mary read Susannah Clark.

#### PAGE 4.

14 lines from bottom for Robert Millard read Robert Millerd.

### PAGE 7.

4 lines from top add Joseph Hegeman as a witness.

## PAGE 9.

16 lines from top for Bernardus Varvalen read Bernardus Verveelen.

### PAGE 10.

Il lines from bottom for Jan. 11 read Jan. 4.

#### PAGE 15.

13 lines from top for William I. De Lemettere read Abraham I. De Lemettere.

## PAGE 17.

- 11 lines from top for Swigard read Uly Swigard.
- 12 lines from top for John Salliger read John Sulliger.
- 14 lines from fop for Richard Minisie read Richard Minisie.

#### PAGE 18.

- 12 lines from top for 1760 read 1768.
- 18 lines from top for Jonas Pine read James Pine, also a deceased after James Pine.

#### PAGE 19.

18 lines from top for Hezekiah Purdy read Hachaliah Purdy.

215

11 lines from bottom for Wilhelma Stoothof read Wilhelmus Stoothof.

PAGE 23.

19 nes from bottom for Benjamin Jones read Benjamin

PAGE 24.

21 lines from bottom for Christopher Yengs read Christopher Youngs.

PAGE 27.

- 13 lines from top for William Carambos read William Craam-
- 8 lines from bottom for Saul and Nechlass read Samuel & Nicholas Thorn.

PAGE 28.

14 lines from bottom for Gillett Potter read Gilbert Potter.

PAGE 30.

- 11 lines from top for April 27 read April 29.
- Bottom line for Dr. William Wight read Dr. William Wright.

PAGE 21.

7 lines from top for Johnson Fairholms read Johnson Fairholme.

PAGE 32.

2 lines from Jottom Will of Abraham Hardenburgh read Abraham Hardenbergh.

PAGE 35.

- 13 lines from top for John Power read John Powler.
- 14 lines from top for Thomas Power read Thomas Powler,
- 11 lines From bottom for Jans Riker read James Riker.

PAGE 37.

10 lines from top for March 15 read March 1.

PAGE 38.

- 4 lines from top for Minagh Burger read Minnah Burger.
- 8 lines from bottom for John Sabine read John Jabine.

PAGE 39.

15 lines from bottom for Thomas Swart read Tunes Swart.

PAGE 40.

- 3 lines from top for Nicholas Fahe r d Nicholas Fake.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of Cornelius Roosevelt, also mentions daughter Mary.

PAGE 41

12 lines from top add Dated Feb. 11, 1771.

PAGE 42.

11 lines from top for Jones Giles read James Giles. Bottom line Phebe Howell read Phebe "Howit."

PAGE 43.

17 lines from bottom strike out Sr.

PAGE 47.

12 lines from top add Jacobus Van Antwerp as a witness.

PAGE 50.

- 7 lines from top for John Connor read John Conner.
- 13 lines from top for Anthony Jelverton read Anthony Yelverton.
- 13 lines from bottom for John Kinnor read John Kinner.

PAGE 51.

- 7 lines from top for John De Witt read John De Wint.
- 7 lines from bottom for Ernest read Evert Bancker.

PAGE 54.

3 lines from top for Jacobus Lott read Johannes Lott.

PAGE 55.

11 lines from bottom Will of Moses Owen, also mentions "Mary wife of Nathaniel Adams."

PAGE 57.

- 6 lines from top for Abraham Merserole read Abraham Marshall.
- 4 lines from top for John Foy read John Fey.
- 11 lines from bottom for Wolvert Coppar read Wolvert Copper.
- 9 lines from bottom for Jacob Bryse read Jacob Byse or Byce.

PAGE 58.

- 13 lines from top for Morie Coenraats read Marie Coenraats,
- 15 lines from bottom for James Du Pra read James Du Pree.

#### PAGE 59.

- 6 lines from top for Samuel Somer read Samuel Somes.
- 13 lines from top for Bartholomew Noxan read Bartholomew
- 16 lines from top Will of John Koin read John Kain

## PAGE 60.

- Top line add Dated March 12, 1771.
- 12 lines from top for March 3 read March 2.
- 14 lines from top add Page 298.—Will of Peter Waldron of Hallem Mentions wife Elizabeth, sons, Peter and John and daughter Cornelia. Makes them executors. Dated October 28, 1771. Witnesses John Baalman, Abraham Bussing, Richard Morris. Proved August 28, 1772.
- 2 lines from bottom for April read August

## PAGE 61.

16 lines from top Will of Richard Maitland, also mentions Thomas Monterieffe Major of Brigade.

## PAGE 62.

13 lines from top Will of John Genter, also leaves daughter Anne the house I bought of Jacob Foster.

### PAGE 64.

- Top line for Christopher Yate read Christopher Gates.
- 6 lines from bottom for Engeltie Oostranor read Engeltie Oostrander.

#### PAGE 67.

- 3 line from top for Andries Van Pettin read Andries Van Petten.
- O lines from top for Dowitje Gadt read Davitjes Gadt.
- 11 lines from top for Isaac P. Switts read Isaac S. Switts.
- 13 lines from bottom for John I. Peech read John J. Peeck.

## PAGE 69.

- 3 lines from top for Cleor Everit read Clear Everit.
- 6 lines from bottom Will of Jane Low, also grand-daughter
  Mary Tenure.

#### PAGE 70

- 3 lines from top for Matthew Byce read Matthew Boyce.
- 18 lines from top add Dated Aug. 26, 1772.
- 19 lines from top for John Crimshir read John D. Crimshir.
- 8 lines from bottom for Nath niel Morel read Mathiece Morel.
- 7 lines from bottom for Oct. 21 read Oct. 24.

## PAGE 71.

- 9 lines from bottom Will "of Jorge" Stimets, also mentions Mother Sarah.
- 11 lines from bottom for June 19 read June 13.
- Bottom line for Elenor Masscollock read Elenor Mosscollock.

### PAGE 72.

- Top line for Benjamin and Phebe read Phebe and Mary Sti-
- 3 lines from top for Elizabeth Ranor read Eliza Ranor or Raynor.
- 12 lines from top for Jane Headenburgh read Jane Hardenburgh.
- 16 lines from top for Gilbert Woolards, John Taylor read Gilbert Woodard, John Tylor.
- 14 lines from bottom for Daniel Newins read Daniel Niven.
- 13 lines from bottom for Robert Smith and Ahaner McIntosh read Robert Scott and Alexander McIntosh.

#### PAGE 73.

- 6 lines from top for Silas Corel read Silas Carll.
- 11 lines from top for Timothy Corel, Silas Corel, and Selah Core, read Timothy Carll, Silas Carll, and Selah Carll.
- 17 lines from top for Johanes Nostrand read Jacobus Nostrand.

## PAGE 74.

- Top line for Gerty read Geertryd Shafer.
- 13 lines from top Will of Isaac Woods read Isaac Wood.
- 15 and 18 lines from bottom for Henry Puntie read Henry Puntine.

#### PAGE 75.

- 15 lines from top for Robert Cooks read Robert Cocks.
- 16 lines from top for John McKessan read John McKesson.
- 18 lines from top Will of Harma Knickerbocker read Harmen Knickerbocker.
- 7 lines from bottom for Lewis Viley read Lewis T. Vieley.
- lines from bottom for Johannes D. Wadelaer read Johannes D. Wandelaer.
- 2 lines from bottom for Johanes Quackenboss read Johanes S. Quackenboss, also for 1772 read 1768.

#### PAGE 76.

6 lines from top for Bansha Van Dalhenburgh read Banshe Van Valkenburgh.

16 lines from bottom for Hannah Webber read Hannah Walker.

D. a

PAGE 77.

6 lines from top for Jan. 9 read Jan. 2.

## PAGE 78.

4 lines from top for Samuel Coole read Samuel Cooke.

### PAGE 80.

15 lines from top for Fdward read Edmon Turner.

#### PAGE 81

6 lines from bottom for Mary Middah read Mary Mid gh.

## PAGE 82.

10 lines from top Will of John Pointer read John Painter.

17 lines from top for John Siegfried Gersch read Rev. John Siegfried Gerock, also for Philip Hall read Peter Hall, also for John Aymor read John Aymar.

### PAGE 83.

6 lines from top for Eleazor White read Ebenezer White.

9 lines from top Will of Benajah Strong mentions land bought of William Nicoll.

14 lines from bottom for Eleazor Miller read Enenezer Miller.

#### PAGE 84.

5 lines from top for William Lauriah read William Leverich.

7 lines from top for John Craft read John Croft.

9 lines from top Will of Stephen Soines read Stephen Loines.

6 and 9 lines from bottom for William Soines read William Loines.

#### PAGE 86

15 lines from bottom add Dated July 6, 1772.

## PAGE 87.

12 lines from bottom for William Leveritch read William Leverich, also for November 18, 1772 read Jan. 14, 1773.

4 lines from bottom for Margaret read Anna Margaret Klapper.

#### PAGE 88

5 lines from top f r Coert read Coenrad Klapper.

Will of John Veghte, also mentions grandson Christophel Hoogeland and daughter Janitie Veghte deceased.

### PAGE 89.

4 lines from top for Cornelius Croswoier read Cornelius Crosuiver, also for Richard Hasnan read Richard Housman.

7 lines from top add Cornelius Crosuiver as a witness, also for Helmer Vreeland read Helmus Vreeland.

18 lines from top for Anne read Sarah Tom.

13 lines from bottom for Benjamin Hirschman read Benjamin Hinchman, also for Robert Hirschman read Robert Hinchman.

## PAGE 90.

12 lines from top for Oct. 5 read Oct. 9.

15 lines from bottom for Jones read James Dunscomb.

9 lines from bottom for Jan. 1 read Jan. 21.

#### PAGE 92

3 lines from top for Jonathan Beale read Jonathan Blake.

### PAGE 93.

13 lines from top for Willem G. Van Dyck read William G. Van Dyck.

\*18 lines from top for March 13 read March 16.

10 lines from bottom for 1753 read 1770.

## PAGE 94

19 lines from bottom for Wheater Robinson read Whealer Robinson.

6 lines from bottom add Aaron Cortelyou and Wilhelmus Freeland as executors.

6 lines from bottom for Peter Hausman read Peter Housman.

#### PAGE 95.

4 lines from top add Jr. after William Forsure.

3 lines from bottom for Richard read Richardson Da n-

#### PAGE 96

3 lines from top strike out and Mary.

7 lines from bottom for John Montross read John Metroas.

10 lines from top for Marcus Miner read Marcus Mier.

#### PAGE 98.

- 11 lines rom top for John Shoats read John Shoals.
- 13 lines from bottom for Johanes Vielle read Johanes Vielee.
- 6 lines from bottom for Johanes Vielle read Johanes Vielee.
- 4 nines from bottom for March 1 read March 31.

## PAGE 99.

- 3 lines from top for Famettie Houghtaling read Jannetje Houghtaling.
- 17 lines from top for brother Merill read brother Thomas Mer-
- 18 lines from top for Mary Decker read Mercy Decker.
- 6 lines from bottom for Johanes B. Maston read Johanes B. Masten.

### PAGE 100.

- 10 lines from bottom Will of Joost Debeavois, also mentions grand-daughter Annatje Williamse.
- 3 lines from bottom for Femillie read Femmetje Debeavois, wife of Johannes Johnson.

## PAGE 101.

16 lines from top for Garrit Spring read Garrit Sprong.

## PAGE 102.

12 lines from top f r Edward Smith read Edmund Smith.

#### PAGE 106

- 13 lines from bottom add Dated Jan. 30, 1773.
- 11 lines from bottom for April 10, 1772 read April 13, 1773.

## PAGE 107.

- 16 lines from top for John Johnston read John Johnson.
- 20 lines from top and 6 lines from bottom for Agnes Parker read Agnes Porter.
- 3 lines from bottom for Henry Umphrey read Hugh Umphrey, also for James McClaghny read James McClaghry.

## PAGE 108.

- 2 lines from top for Isobel Welling read Isabella Welling.
- 3 lines from to for August 20 read April 20.
- 7 lines from top for James Bishop read James Richards.

## CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS VOLUME VIII. 323

## PAGE 109.

- 8 lines from top for Schebald Bogardus read Shibboleth Bogardus.
- 10 lines from top for Abraham Scheyer read Abraham Schuyler.
- 11 lines from top for Frederick Osterman read John Frederick Osterman.
- 14 lines from bottom for P. Douw read Valckert P. Douw.

#### PAGE 110.

Bottom line for Edward Agor read Edward Agar.

### PAGE 112.

21 lines from bottom for Cornelius Wyncoop read Cornelius Whycoof [Wyckoff].

#### PAGE 114.

- 8 lines from bottom for Robert Goelet read Robert Gault.
- 6 lines from bottom for John Dunlop read John Dunlap.
- 5 lines f om bottom for Ryer Smyth read Roger Smyth.

## PAGE 115.

11 lines from top for Eleazor Badger read Ebenezer Badger.

## PAGE 116.

- 8, 11 and 12 lines from top for father read brother.
- 2 lines from bottom for Daniel Duryee read Daniel Duffee.

## PAGE 117.

5 lines from bottom add Proved June 9, 1773.

#### PAGE 119.

7 lines from top for Isabel read Elizabeth Odell.

#### PAGE 120.

11 lines from bottom for John Smith read Jane Smith,

### PAGE 121.

17 lines from bottom for Ann Bogert read Ann Boyd.

#### PAGE 122.

- 8 lines from top for John De Witt read Johannes De Witt.
- 10 lines from top for James Haggard read James Hazard.
- 11 lines from top for William Haggard read William Hazard.
- 11 lines from bottom for Nicholas Van Coks read Nicholas Van Cot.

## PAGE 124.

- 10 lines from bottom for Peter Sanders read Peter Scudder. PAGE 125.
- 11 lines from top for Conradt Schawerman and Emrig Schauerman d Conradt Schauerman and Emrig Schauerman.
- 15 lines from top for Ariantie read Hariantie Van Jeveven.
- 10 lines from bottom for Richard Cortwright read Richard Cartwright.

## PAGE 126.

9 lines from top for Joseph Haggard read Joseph Hazard.

## PAGE 127.

- 3 lines from top for Elizabeth Ragel read Elizabeth Nagel
- 5 lines from top add deceased after Gertrude Demarest.
- 13 lines from top for Peter Saebrica and Joost Saebrica read Peter Soebrisco and Joost Soebrisco.
- 21 lines from top for Jeremiah Wood read Jeremiah Wool.
- 6 lines from bottom Will of Charles Williams, also mentions son Clinton.

## PAGE 128.

- 7 lines from top for July 7 read July 26.
- 13 lines from bottom for Jacob Tobell read Jacob Tabell.

## PAGE 129.

- 12 lines from bottom for Sarah Borom read Sarah Barons.
- 11 lines from bottom for George Boron, read George Barons, al or Robert Leycroft read Robert Leycraft.
- 6 lin from bottom for Georg. Walgrave read George Wal-
- 5 lines from bottom for John Yorden read John Yarden.

## PAGE 130.

- 8 lines from top for Elias Vahtie read Ellian Valintine.
- 16 lines from bottom for Aug. 19 read Aug. 13.

## PAGE 133.

- 14 lines from bottom for George Smeort read George Smeart.
  PAGE 134.
- 8 lines from top for Margaret Lamson read Margaret Lanson.
- 11 lines from top for Cornelius Van Borgh read Cornelius Van Bargh.
- 16 lines from top for Philip Yates read Peter Yates.
- 21 lines from top for Abraham Foret read Abraham Fort.

#### PAGE 135.

- 9 lines from top for parents read Mother & step father, also for Hannah Hall read Hannah Wall.
- 12 lines from top for Edward Wrenford read Edmund Wrenford.

#### PAGE 136

- 2 lines from top for Pamela read Premela Hazzard.
- 10 lines from top for Penelope read Premela Hazzard.
- 12 lines from bottom for Crassfield Rushton read Crossfield Bushton.
- 9 lines from bottom Will of William Farrington, also mentions sons David and Thomas.

## PAGE 137.

- Top line for John Van Wid read John Van Wie.
- 18 lines from bottom for Gerritt Frier read Gerritt Freer.

## PAGE 139.

- 17 lines from bottom Will of John Snedeker appoints wife, father-in-law Aaron Ramson and brother Christian, executors.
- 5 lines from bottom for Daniel Duree read Daniel Duryee, also add Peter Nostrand Jr. as a witness.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of An reas Sadner read Andreas Ladner, also add dated Nov. 5, 1772.

### PAGE 140.

- 3 lines from top for Joshua read Johan Ladner.
- 20 lines from bottom for Feb. 14 read Feb. 11.
- 15 lines from bottom for March 3 read March 2.

#### PAGE 142.

- 17 lines from top for Zacheus Flagler read Zacharias Flagler.
- 10 lines from bottom add Helena Gesey, Mary, Elizabeth, and Barta Upham after Emelia Upham.
- 6 lines from bottom for Mary read Mary Upham wife of Peter I. Van Valkenburgh.
- Bottom line for Peter J. Van Valkenburgh read Peter I. Van Valkenburgh.

### PAGE 143.

Top line for John Peterson read John Paterson.

## PAGE 145.

- 7 lines from top for George Birke read George Birks
- 7 lines from bottom for Thomas Williams read Thomas T: Williams

## PAGE 148.

3 lines from bottom for William Tolman read William Talman.

## PAGE 149.

- 6 and 7 lines from top for Westbury read Wheatly, N. Y.
- 19 lines from bottom for Marica read Maria Williams.
- 11 lines from bottom Will of Alexander Falls read Alexander Falls, 'Jr.

### PAGE 152.

11 lines from top for Luke Ranst read Luke Van Ranst.

## Page 153.

- 9 lines from bottom for grand-daughter read daughters.
- 8 lines from bottom for daughter read sister.

### PAGE 154.

8 lines from top for I enry Killgryan read Henry Killgryon. Bottom line for David Botty read David Batty.

## PAGE 157.

- 2 lines from top fer Jacob Rivera read Jacob Rod Rivera.
- 12 lines from bottom for Matly Hoyle read Motiey Hoyle.
- 11 lines from bottom for Mary Collins read Mary Cullen.

## PAGE 158.

6 lines from top for Sept. 28 read Sept. 22.

## PAGE 159.

- 7 lines from top add Son Daniel Winants grandsons Jacob & Winant Winants as executors.
- 18 lines from bottom for John Sleght read John Slaght.
- 15 lines from bottom for Coles Cole read Cornelius Cole, also for Daniel Cole read David Cole.
- 11 lines from bottom for James Lequin read James Sequin.
- 7 lines from bottom for Jacob Rickhaw read Jacob Rickhow.

#### PAGE 161.

- 5 lines from top for Robert Rose read Robert Ross.
- 14 lines from bottom for Peter Wolles read Peter Walles.

## PAGE 162.

13 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Sneeder read Elizabeth Sneeder.

## PAGE 163.

- 17 lines from bottom add James Chicherter as a witness
- 3 lines from bottom add dated November 15, 1773.

## PAGE 164.

- 17 lines from bottom for fruiter read pewterer.
- 15 lines from bottom for Jacob Barshart read Jacob Boshart.

## PAGE 165.

- 14 lines from top and 16 lines from bottom for William Creed read William Creid.
- 4 lines from bottom for Gilbert Barger read Gilbert Burger.

#### PAGE 166.

17 lines from top for Eleazar Clark read Ebenezer Church.
6 lines from bottom for John Roll read John Rall.

## PAGE 169.

- 3 lines from top for brother read father.
- 8 lines from top for Peter Roseboom read Peter Bouseman
- 18 lines from top add Peter Jay as executor.
- 6 lines from bottom for June 11 read June 4

## PAGE 170.

- 14 lines from top will of Herman Gouverneur, also mentions unele Isaac Gouverneur.
- 4 lines from bottom for William Sarson Jr. read William Sarsons Jr.

## PAGE 172.

10 lines from top for Hanache read Hannah Smith.

#### PAGE 176.

- 12 lines from top Will of Rubine Hutchinson read Rubine Hutchins.
- 15 lines from bottom for William Cornnell read William Cornwell.

### PAGE 179.

- 17 lines from bottom for Pennel Haskins read Pennel Hawkins, also for Rev. Mr. Samuel Kenott read Rev. Mr. Samuel Knott.
- 11 lines from bottom for Christopher read Christopher K. McAdam, also strike out Charles K., and read Clark K. McAdam.
- 9 lines from bottom for James Syne read James Syme.

## PAGE 180.

- 9 lines from bottom for Thomas Coultrough read Thomas Couhough.
- 15 lines from bot om for Captain Muscor Livingston read Captain Mus Livingston.

## PAGE 181.

9 lines from bottom for Isaac Duryee read Isaac Denyce.

## PAGE 183.

- 6 lines from top for Francis Hyler read Francis Heyler.
- 2 lines from bottom for Peter Van Hendrick read Peter Ben. Henrich Schoeffer.

#### PAGE 184.

- Top line for James Frederick read Johannes Fiederich.
- Top line for James Frederick Reis read Johannes Friederich Ries.
- 2 lines from top for Christophel Holner read Christophel
- 17 lines from top for Dec. 26 read Dec. 25.
- 19 lines from top for Aug. 25 read Aug. 8.

## PAGE 185.

Top line for Dr. Johanes Elmendorf read Dr. Jacobus Elmendorf.

### PAGE 190.

- 16 lines from top for John Deane read John Dease.
- 18 ling from top for Martin Loffler read Martin Laffler.
- 17 mes from bottom for Lieut. Garrel read Lieut. Gorrel.

## PAGE 191.

- 11 lines from top for Jules Fonda read Jelles Fonda.
- 13 lines from top for Samuel Springer read Samuel Stringer, also for Dr. John Deese read Dr. John Dease.
- 16 lines from bottom for Gillert Tice read Gilbert Tice.

## PAGE 192.

- 17 lines from bottom for Johns Lott Jr. read Johannes Lott
- 14 lines from bottom Will of Martha Rumshaw read Martha Runshaw, also for John Rumshaw read John Runshaw.

## PAGE 194

- 3 lines from top for James Cowden read James Cowdin.
- 13 lines from top Will of Abel Devow read Abel Devou.

## CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VIII. 329

## PAGE 195

- 12 lines from top for Leonard Kortright read Lawrence Kortright.
- 14 lines from top for Elizabeth Gremel read Elizabeth Grennel, also for Thomas Gremel read Thomas Grennel.
- 15 lines from bottom for 1774 read 1770.
- 12 lines from bottom for 1774 read 1772.
- 9 lines from bottom for Joseph Bell read Joseph Bull.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of Henry C. Bogart, also mentions mother Cornelia Bogart.

### PAGE 196.

16 lines from bottom add Jr. after Ralph Thurman.

## PAGE 198.

2 lines from bottom for Benjamin Hustis read Benjamin

#### PAGE 199.

- 15 lines from top for 1744 read 1774.
- 8 lines from bottom add Amelia Bulkley as a witness.

### PAGE 201.

15 lines from bottom Will of Elizabeth Richard, also mentions daughter Mary.

### PAGE 202.

- Top line for Elizabeth Brown read Elizabeth Garland Brown.
- 10 lines from top for Maria read Anne Maria Richard.
- 11 lines from top for Elizabeth Gorland Bache read Elizabeth Garland Bache.
- 13 lines from top for Adam Engles read Adam Engler.
- 15 lines from bottom for William Manae read William Manoe

#### PAGE 203.

13 lines from bottom for Frederick Rosakrans read Frederick Rosekrans.

#### PAGE 204.

- 3 lines from top for Phebe Gelston Mitchell read Phebe Gelston.
- 5 lines from top for David Howell read Daniel Howell.
- 18 lines from top Will of Jayne Kettletas read Jane Keteltes.
- 13 lines from bottom for Peter Kettletas read Peter Keteltes.
- 10 lines from bottom for Joseph Kettletas read Gerret Keteltes.

#### PAGE 205.

17 lines from top for James Bulkley read James Barkley.

19 lines from top for Robert McCutcham read Robert McCutchan.

### PAGE 207.

7 lines from top for Henry Harris read Henry Harrison.

#### PAGE 208

7 lines from bottom for Samuel Barrow read Samuel Borrow.

## PAGE 209.

18 lines from top for Christopher Billings read Christopher Billopp.

## PAGE 212.

7 lines from top for Rachel Whitehead read Rachel "Wetherhead," also for John Whitehead read John "Wetherhead."

#### PAGE 213.

10 lines from top for Gertie read Sytje Suydam, also for Martye read Metje Suydam.

11 lines from top for Johanes Vanderver read Jacobus Vanderveer.

12 lines from top for Martye read Metje Suydam.

17 lines from top for Hendrick Vanderver read Hendrick Vanderveer.

18 lines from top for ?. Van Steenburgh read P. Van Steenbergh.

#### PAGE 214.

10 lines from top Will of John Hallstead read John Hallsted.
Will also mentions wife Mary and children Elizabeth,
Sarah, and Jonah.

19 lines from bottom for Jonah Hallstead read Jonah Hallstead.

18 lines from bottom for Oct. 29 read Oct. 26.

13 lines from bottom Will of Caleb Hallstead read Caleb Hall-

10 lines from bottom for Benjamin Hallstead read Benjamin

4 lines from bottom for John Hallstead read John Hallsted.

2 lines from bottom for Oct. 29 read Oct. 26.

## CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VIII. 331

## PAGE 215.

9 lines from top for Volkert Vandenburgh read Volkert Vanderbergh.

13 lines from top for Hendrick Isaac Bogart read Hendrick Isaac Bogert.

16 lines from top for Oct. 13 read Oct. 19.

### PAGE 216.

3 lines from bottom for John Filds read John Field.

#### PAGE 217.

17 lines from top strike out Lydia.

11 lines from bottom for Joseph Laurence read Joseph Lawrence.

#### PAGE 218.

18 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Popunoe read Elizabeth Popinoe.

#### PAGE 219.

8 lines from bottom for Jonathan Yorrington read Jonathan Yarrington.

### PAGE 220.

8 lines from top Will of Lodowick Hensler read Lodowick Hinsler.

#### PAGE 221.

Top line for Page 243 read Page 245.

15 lines from top for Page 245 read Page 246.

15 lines from top Will of Joseph Jacobs, also mentions son Joseph.

#### PAGE 222

14 lines from bottom Will of Israel Halsey, also mentions wife Mary.

#### PAGE 226.

14 lines from bottom for Alexander M. Hamilton read Alexander Mark Ker Hamilton.

#### PAGE 227.

8 lines from top for Burgher Wyndertse read Burgher Myndertse.

14 lines from top for Alexander M. Hamilton read Alexander Mark Ker Hamilton.

#### PAGE 228.

13 lines from top for Richard Nicolls read Richard Nicolls Colden.

#### PAGE 229

13 lines from bottom for Dederich Cassabom read Deborah Cossabom.

## PAGE 230.

- ines from bottom for Abraham Dilmot read Abraham Demot.
- 4 lines from bottom for John Seaman and Herman Flower read Solomon Seaman and Harmon Flower.

## \* PAGE 233.

- 19 lines from top Will of John Garrison, also mentions grandson Joseph Kitchen.
- 11 lines from bottom for Johanes Garason read John Gar-
- 2 lines from bottom for New York read New Jessey.

#### PAGE 234.

- 2 lines from top add " and Benjamin Seaman as Trustee."
- 14 lines from top for Daniel Mersereau read David Mersereau. 20 lines from bottom Will of Cornelius Sebring read Cornelius
- 20 lines from bottom Will of Cornelius Sebring read Cornelius J. Sebring.

#### PAGE 236

- 16 lines from bottom for James read Johannes Frank.
- 12 lines from bottom for Anna and Maria Anna read Anna Maria and Anna Frank.

## PAGE 238.

20 lines from bottom for Robert Spenner read Robert Spen-

# PAGE 240.

- 8 and 12 lines from top for Waldron Blaw read Waldron
- 13 lines from top for Cornelia Blaw read Cornelia Blaau.
- 14 lines from top for Uriah Blaw read Uriah Blaau.
- 17 lines from top for Sarah and Henry read Sarah and Henry
- 9 and 12 lines from bottom for Cornelia Blaw read Cornelia Blauu.
- 8, 11 and 16 lines from bottom for Waldron Blaw read Waldron Blaun
- 6 lines from bottom for William Van Tuyl read Andrew Van Tuyl.
- 3 lines from bottom for John Mynderse read Jacobus Mynderse.

## CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VIII. 333

## PAGE 241.

- 14 lines from top for butcher read Bolter.
- 13 lines from top Will of Johanes Quackenboss read Johannes Quackenbos.

## PAGE 242.

- 14 lines from top for Justice Sayre read Jonathan Sayre.
- 3 lines from bottom Will of Johanes Cromwell read John Cromwell.

#### PAGE 243.

- 4 lines from top for father-in-law read brother-in-law.
- 18 lines from bottom Will of Laurence Reade read Lawrence Reade.

### PAGE 244.

13 lines from top for wife read widow

### PAGE 245.

- 3 lines from top for Laurence Reade read Lawrence Reade.
- 18 and 21 lines from top for Isabel Beachwood read Isabel Blackwood.
- 13 lines from bottom Will of Andries Gardiner read Andries Gardinier.

#### PAGE 246.

- 6 lines from top for Samuel Gardiner read Samuel Gardiner. 17 lines from top for William Mambrunt read William Mam-
- bruet, also for Maria Mambrunt read Maria Mambruet.

## PAGE 247.

- Top line for 1775 read 1774.
- 2 lines from top for 1775 read 1774.

#### PAGE 248

17 lines from bottom Will of John Holt, also mentions wife Sarah.

#### Page 249.

- 11, 13, and 17 lines from top for Augustus read Augustine Rogers.
- 6 lines from bottom for John Barron read John Barrow.

## PAGE 250.

- 11 lines from top for Edward read Edward William De Noyelles.
- 13 lines from top for Walter read Walter Franklin.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME. VIII. 335

- PAGE 250 .- Continued.
- 13 lines from bottom for Peter Van Schaak read Peter Van Schaack, also for Waldron Blaw read Waldron Blasu.
- 6 lines from bottom Will of Iurie Segendorph read Jurie Segenderpf.

PAGE 251.

- 4 lines from bottom for Peter Roos read Peter Voos.
- 8 lines from top for Frans Neker read Frans Neher.
- 15 lines from top for Johanes read John Flagler.
- 17 lines from top for Holanoh read Halanah Flagler.
- 14 lines from bottom for Henry Van Voorhees read Henry Van Voorhis.

PAGE 253

5 lines from bottom for George Horser lead George Horsew.

PAGE 254.

- 3 lines from top for Gerritt read Garret Van Gelder
- 13 lines from bottom for Page 369 read Page 364.

PAGE 255.

- 16 lines from top for Dirck Remsen read Derick Remsen.
- 18 lines from bottom for William Stootoff read Wilhelmus Stootoff.

PAGE 256.

- 3 lines from top for Willem Stootoff read Wilhelmus Stootoff. 12 and 15 lines from top for Direk Remsen read Derick Rem-
- 14 lines from top for Isaac Selaver read Isaac Selover, also for U phiamus Van Sinderen read Ulpeianus Van Sin-
- 17 lines from bottom for Willem Stoothoff read Wilhelmus Stoothoff.
- 11 lines from bottom for Gavel Boerum read Carel Boerum.
- 10 lines from bottom for John Van Leave read John Van Lewe.
- 2 lines from bottom for Cathrine read Catrina.

Bottom line for Direk read Derick Remsen.

9 lines from top Will of Cornelius Wortendyck, also mentions grandson Robert Tucker.

PAGE 257.

- 11 lines from top for Robert Tucker read Thomas Tucker.
- 9 lines from bottom for Anthony T. Abrams read Anthony Abrams.

9, 10, 15 and 20 lines from bottom for Johanes read Jacobus

PAGE 261.

15 lines from bottom for John Mott read Jehu Mott.

PAGE 262.

- 3, 11, 14 and 20 lines from top for Johanes Terneur read Jacobus Terne r.
- 18 lines from bottom for Jacobus Terneur read Jacobus Tur-

Page 263.

- 8 lines from top add Signed Yohannes Harsen.
- 10 lines from top for Hendrick Van Bromer read Hendrick Van Bramer.

PAGE 264

5 lines from bottom for Joseph Webb read James Webb.

PAGE 266.

3 lines from bottom for Thomas Pemler read Thomas Pember.

PAGE 267.

- 18 lines from top for Isaac Bogert read Isaac Bogart, also for Jost Monfort read Jost Monfoort.
- 6 lines from bottom for Philip Burgdorp read Philip Burgdorf.

Page 268.

2 lines from bottom for Johanes Van Muys read Johanes Van Nuys, also for Duke read Ouke Maxel.

PAGE 269

- 5 lines from top for May 12 read May 2.
- 7 lines from top Will of Edward Stevenson, also mentions daughter Mary.
- 13 lines from bottom for Dec. 1 read Dec. 31.

PAGE 271.

6 lines from top for brothers John William and Samuel read brothers John, William and Samuel Haviland

PAGE 273.

9 lines from top Will of Robert Mitchill read Robert Mitchell.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VIII. 337

- 3 lines from top for Elias Doley read Elias Dotey.
- 5 lines from bottom for David Gobee read David Gobel.

PAGE 275.

PAGE 274.

lines from top for Susanah Laurage read Susannah Lover-

PAGE 277.

5 lines from bottom for Johanes read John Roorbach.

PAGE 278.

19 lines from bottom add dated September 9, 1773.

PAGE 280.

2 lines from top for Edward Cornwall read Edward Cornwell.

PAGE 281.

- 5 lines from bottom for Michael Jackson read Michael John-
- Bettom line for Robert Dunlop read Robert Dunlap.

PAGE 282.

8 lines from bottom Will or Deborah Cozine, also mentions grand daughter Hannah Cozine.

PAGE 283.

13 lines from top for Elizabeth read Sarah Bancker.

PAGE 284.

15 lines from top for Thomas Muffatt read Thomas Moffatt.

PAGE 285.

9 lines from bottom for Nathaniel Cord read Nathaniel Card. Bottom line for George Edward read George Edmond Howard.

PAGE 286.

Top line for Michael Legrove read Michael Segrave.

4 lines from top for Mary read Mary Ann Blair.

- 15 lines from top for P. Simmons Kennedy read P. Simon Kennedy.
- 16 lines from top for Nathaniel Cord read Nathaniel Card.
- 14 lines from bottom Will of Elbert Artse Jr. read Elbert Artse Sr.

PAGE 289.

11 line from top for Peter Willing read Peter Welling.

8 lines from bottom for Abraham Ten Eyck read Abraham Ten Broeck.

PAGE 291.

13 lines from top for Lucas Van Vegten read Lucas Van

PAGE 292.

2 lines from bottom for Page 519 read Page 518.

PAGE 295.

- 10 lines from top for Daniel Laurence read Daniel Lawrence.
- 17 lines from top for George Huggens read George Huggan.

19 lines from top for Aug. 25 read Aug. 22.

3 lines from bottom add my daughter before Mary.

PAGE 296.

- 18 lines from bottom for John Burst Lyng read John Burt
- 9 lines from bottom Will of Thomas Griggs read Thomas Grigg.

PAGE 297.

- 5 lines from top for Thrampton read Betson Thrampton or
- 9 lines from top for Richard Collons read Michael Collons. 10 lines from top for Hannah read Hannah Van Slyck, also for Francis Van Slyck read Francis Van Buren.

Page 298.

16 lines from bottom Will of John Hillyer Jr., also mentions land of Abraham Lockerman.

PAGE 300.

- 16 lines from top for Peter Bennet read Peter Bonnet.
- 11 lines from bottom for Gorshine Bishop read Gershue Bishop.

Page 302.

Top line add Jr. after David Raynor.

PAGE 303.

3 lines from bottom for Jecomiah Seaman read Jacomiah Seaman.

PAGE 304.

- 4 lines from top for Dec. 15 read Dec. 26.
- 12 lines from bottom for Nev. 9 read Nov. 8.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VIII. 339

ther Gold.

17 lines from bottom for Abel's working read Abel's Whaling.

14 lines from bottom add Jr. after James Hildredge.

6 lines from bottom for William Hedges Jr. read William Hodges Jr.

18 lines from bottom for william Faske read William Foshe.

PAGE 321.

5 lines from bottom for Margaret Compton read Margaret Crompton.

PAGE 323.

11 lines from top for Joseph Causelen read Joseph Causeten.

PAGE 32%

6 lines from bottom for Elizabeth read Elizabeth Reyker.

PAGE 326.

20 lines from bottom for Jane Homer read Jane Hamer.

3 lines from bottom for Rev. Frederick Mecklenburgh read Rev. Frederick Mecklenbergh.

PAGE 327.

Top line for Jacob Bettman read Jacob Bittman.

12 lines from top for Mary Vasars and Peter Vasars read Mary Vasaro and Peter Vasaro, also for Englishtown read Elizabethtown, N. J.

14 lines from bot om Will of Gabriel Meritt read Gabriel Mer-

11 lines from bottom for Daniel read David Merritt.

PAGE 328.

12 lines from top for James Needham read James Meadows.

PAGE 329.

15 lines from bottom for Mary Ashleigh read Mary Ashley.

13 lines from bottom for Dr. Israel Ashleigh read Dr. Israel Ashley.

PAGE 330.

PAGE 306.

Top line for Coenradt Corns, read Coenrad Cornelius Elmen-

14 lines from bottom for Richard Blydenburgh read Benjamin Brews Blydenburgh.

PAGE 307.

3 lines from bottom for Maria read Mary Prall.

PAGE 308.

Top line for Alida Mersereau read Allede Mersereau.

PAGE 309.

3 lines from top for David Old read Daniel Old.

11 lines from bottom for John Mynederse read John Myndersen.

PAGE 310.

8 lines from top for Will of Richerson Sutton read Richardson Sutton.

6 lines from bottom Will of Wilhelmus Hoghteling read Wilhelmus Hoghteyling.

PAGE 311.

16 lines from bottom for Ellet Aumerman read Elbert Aumerman, also for Pelonah read Peloueh Aumerman.

2 lines from bottom for Theodorus read Thaddeas Scribner.

PAGE 312.

lines from top for Shadick Teunis read Shadrick Teunis.

PAGE 312.

8 lines from bottom for Aus Ryers read Aris Ryers.

PAGE 314.

6 lines from top for John Rapalye read John Rapalje.

20 lines from top for Andrew McDougal read Andrew Mc-

7 lines from bottom add as witnesses Benjamin Birdsell, James Pool and John Jones.

PAGE 317.

6 lines from top for Jacob Vandewater read Jacobus Vande-

18 lines from top for Oct. 5 read Oct. 25.

16 lines from botto. for Sophy read Sophy h Schureman.

14 lines from top Will of John Hodson read John Hodsden. 6 lines from bottom for Jonathan Cowdrey read Jonathan Coudney.

PAGE 332.

3 nes from bottom for Catharine read Catrina Van Wert.

PAGE 333.

- 4 lines from top for Catharine read Catrina Van Wert.
- 5 lines from top for Catharine read Christina Van Wert.
- 14 lines from bottom for Johannis Yurckson read Johannis Yurckson

PAGE 334

- 7 lines from top add as executors wife, with Philip & Martinus Crist.
- 9 lines from top for March 14 read March 7.

PAGE 335.

16 lines from bottom for Cornelius McCarty read Cornelius McCarthy.

PAGE 236.

- 7 lines from top for Abraham Eakerman read Abraham Lakerman.
- 10 lines from top for John read Jacob Larzelere.

PAGE 339

- Top line for Johannes read John Denton.
- 6 lines from to for Benjamin Strong read Benajah Strong.
- 5 lines from bottom for Dec. 26 read Dec. 20.

PAGE 340.

- 10 lines from top for John J. Kip read John T. Kip.
- 12 lines from top Will of Bastian Lesher read Bastiaen Lesher, also add dated June 11, 1775.
- 19 lines from bottom for Jury Rasman read Jury Rosman.
- 13 lines from bottom for Martinus Sloeck read Martinus Shoeck.

PAGE 341.

- 2 lines from top for Sept. 24 read Sept. 21.
- 11 lines from top for Juerse Miller read Increase Miller.
- 13 lines from top add dated August 29, 1775.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS VOLUME VIII. 341

PAGE 343.

- 16 lines from top for Jannettie read Jane Brower.
- 13 lines from bottom for Lowens Akerman read Lowrens Akerman

PAGE 344.

9 lines from bottom Will of Ammi Flint read Ammy Flint.

PAGE #345.

5 lines from top for John Hildreth read John Hulbert.

PAGE 346.

- 2 lines from top for May 26 read May 25.
- 3 lines from top for Thomas Palmer read Thomas Barclay.
- 19 lines from top for Margaret read Ann Margaret Barclay.
- 5 lines from bottom for James Roosevelt read John Roosevelt.

PAGE 347.

- 2 lines from top for Margaret read Ann Margaret Barclay.
- 3 lines from top for Dr. Richard Bailey read Dr. Richard Bayley.
- 10 lines from top for Page 189 read Page 187.

PAGE. 348

- 9 lines from top Will of Elizbeth Harrison read Elizabeth
- 19 lines from bottom for David More read David Moore.
- 7 lines from bottom for Samuel Moffatt read Samuel Mabbett.

PAGE 349

- 6 and 10 lines from top for Zacharias Newcomb read Zacheus Newcomb
- 12 lines from bottom for Narswaters read Varswaters.
- 5 lines from bottom for Abraham Whitbeek read Abraham Witbeeck.

PAGE 350.

3 lines from top for Jacob Van Schaack read Jacob I. Van Schaack, also add as a witness Herman Van Hoesen.

PAGE 351.

- 18 lines from bottom for Nicholas Ranst read Nicholas Roosevelt.
- Bottom line for Lewis Richel read Lewis Nichol.

- 17 lines from top for Ariantie Montanye read Ariantje Montagne.
- 2 lines from bottom for June 9 read June 29.

## PAGE 353.

- Will f Christian Williams, also mentions Mary Cox.

  13 lines from bottom for Shepton Mollet read Shepton Mallet.

  5 lines from bottom for Mary Hopkins read Mary Humphries.
- 4 lines from bottom for Thomas Hopkins read Thomas Humphries.

  Page 354.
- Top line for Catharine McConnol and Isaac Tollman read Catharine McConnal and Isaac Talman.
- 14 lines from top for Abigail read Abigail De Voe.

## PAGE 355.

- 7 lines from top Will of Ashuerus Roseboon read Ahasuerus Roseboom.
- 15 lines from bottom for Rogel Viser read Ragel Viser.
- 14 lines from botton for Nanning Harmanse Vischer read Nanning Harmense Visscher.
- 4 lines from bottom for Isaac Gennong read Isaac Genong.

### PAGE 356.

- 10 lines from top Will of Thunis Snedeker also mentions Sarah wife of Luke Taller.
- 6 lines from top for Gersham Griffen read Gershom Griffin.
- 16 lines from top for Neiltie read Naeltie Brown.
- 17 lines from top for Johannis Waring read Solomon Waring.
- 17 lines from bottom for William Jones read William James.

### PAGE 357.

- 2 lines from top for Benjamin Fenner read Benjamin Tenner.
- 10 lines from top for Peter Bogart read Peter Bogert.
- 11 lines from top for Nicholas Bogart read Nicholas Bogert.

## PAGE 358.

- 3 lines from top add Page 225, also Will of Jacob Lobaugh read Jacob Labaugh.
- 12 lines from top for James Lounds read James Lownds.
- 15 lines from top for John De La Montaine read John De La Montanie.
- 16 lines from bottom for Daniel read David Devoo.

## CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VIII. 343

## PAGE 358.—Continued.

- 10 lines from bottom for Charles Daughty read Charles Doughty.
- 8 lines from bottom for Johannes read John Devoo.
- 5 lines from bottom for daughter Mapes read daughter Margaret Mapes.

  Page 359.
- 2 lines from top for Mary Vanderburgh read Mary Vredenburgh.
- 8 lines from top for 1774 read 1773.
- 13 lines from bottom for Sept. 26 read Sept. 22.
- 12 lines from bottom for Andries Brested read Andries Breested.
- 2 lines from bottom for John Bogart read John Bogert.

## PAGE 360.

- 7 lines from top for John Sumiber read John Suni er.
- 13 lines from top Will of John Williams, also mentions grandson John Briggs.
- Bottom line for daughter read granddaughter.

#### PAGE 361.

2 lines from bottom strike out [or Mary 1].

### PAGE 362.

- 7 lines from top for John Birdsall read John Birdsell.
- 14 lines from bottom for "I make my wife and" read witnesses.
- 8 lines from bottom strike out [or Bancker?].

#### PAGE 363.

2 lines from bottom for Jan. 30 read Jan. 13

#### PAGE 364.

11 lines from top for Nicholas Evritt read Nicholas Everett, also for John Woodruff read Jabe Woodruff.

#### PAGE 366.

- 20 lines from bottom for Nathan Carpenter read Nathan Canfield, Jr.
  PAGE 367.
- 8 lines from top for Stephen Hedges read Stephen Hodges.
- 12 lines from top Will of Mary Stoutenburgh, also mentions daughter Ann.

### PAGE 368.

15 lines from top for Sept. 22 read Sept. 27.

#### PAGE 369.

- 17 lines from top for Feb. 21 read Feb. 14.
- 12 nes from bottom for Jan. 23 read Jan. 24.
- 6 lines from bottom for Feb. 17 read Feb. 10.
- 4 lines from bottom for reputable read respectable.

#### PAGE 370.

- Top line for Mary Colgen read Mary Colgan.
- 2 lines from top for April 19 read April 17.
- 3 lines from top for Capt. Jacob Sary read Capt. Jacob Sarly.
- 8 lines from top for Sept. 20 read Sept. 22.

# LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION CORRECTIONS.

## PAGE 371.

- 6 lines from top for John Baly read John Bayly.
- 13 lines from top for "his wife" read "next of kin, Catharine Van Rensselaer Stephen and John Baptist Van Rensselaer, formerly administrators,
- 25 lines from top for Epiretus How read Epinetus How.
- 21 lines from bottom for George Balmer read George Palmer.
- 19 lines from bottom for John Sevine read John Levine.
- 16 lines from bottom for John McNob read John McNab.
- 13 lines from bottom for John Devan read John Davan.

## PAGE 372.

- 4 lines from top add after Hendrick A. Van Dyck "Johannes Hayek."
- 13 lines from top for Rebecca Dover read Rebecca Daver, also for Rinier Hoffer read Rinier Hopper.
- 15 lines from top for Balters Correl read Balters Carrel.
- 24 lines from top for Legbetie read Leybetie Hewson.
- 28 lines from top for Isaac Yurean read Isaac "Yurexn."
- 21 lines from bottom for Stephen More read Stephen Mone.
- 17 lines from bottom for David Bram read David Brown.
- 16 lines from bottom for Jonah read Josiah Brown.
- 3 lines from bottom for Samuel Lowden read Samuel Loudon.
- Bottom line for Hugh Follam read Hugh Follans.
- At bottom of page add Anthony Shackerly, N. Y. granted to widow Hannah, Oct. 13, 1773.

### PAGE 373.

- 18 lines from top for Tenis Loring read Zenis Loring.
- 25 lines from top for Edward Burk read Edmund Burd.
- 26 lines from top for Thomas Somers read Thomas Sowers.
- 29 lines from top for Coenraet Ham read Coenraet Hoan.
- 31 lines from top add Nov. 8, 1774.
- 16 lines from bottom for Samuel Ruthy read Samuel Rutty.
- 15 lines from bottom add "son-in-law" after George Shannon.
- 14 lines from bottom for John Frederick Wandelair read John Frederick Wandelaer.
- 10 lines from bottom for Charles Oliver Broff read Charles Oliver Br ff.
- 5 lines from bottom for James Livingston read son Joseph Marshall, also for Dec. 16 read Dec. 14.
- 4 lines from bottom for Eldest son Joseph read James Livingston, also add Dec. 16, 1774.
- 2 lines from bottom for John Thurmand read John Thurman, Jr.
- Add to bottom of page James Bell, Edenton, N. C. Letters granted to Walter Buchanan, Archibald Currie, Robert Hyslop, Alexander Robertson, Thomas Galbriath, Nov. 8,

## PAGE 374.

- 11 lines from top add Casper Wistar Attorney for Wife, Mary McCallester.
- 12 lines from top for Adolphus Brezell read Adolphus Benzell.
- 13 lines from top for Amos Rider read Amos Ricker.
- 22 lines from top for Andrew Marcel read Andrew Marcelus.
- 28 lines from bottom for Hugh Fallons read Hugh Follans.
- 25 lines from bottom for April 1 read April 3.
- 10 lines from bottom for Philip Harmens read Philip Har-
- 8 lines from bottom for Andrew Harmens read Andrew Harmanse.

#### PAGE 375.

- 3 lines from top for Christian Hover read Christian Haver.
- 4 lines from top for Jacob Hover read Jacob Haver
- 7 lines from top for July 7 read July 11.
- 11 lines from top for Walter Glendenne read Walter Clen-
- 14 lines from top for Alexander Queemy read Alexander Querry or Queny.

## PAGE 375 .- Continued.

- 24 lines from top for Morris Levinus read Morris Lewis.
- 25 lines from top for James Bolding read James Balding.
- 30 lines from top for Ebenezer Punston read Ebenezer Preston.
- 24 lines from bottom for Jan. 24 read Feb. 24.
- 13 lines from bottom for Nathan Kniffing read Nathan Kniffen.
- 6 lines from bottom for Thomas Poal read Thomas Pool.
- At bottom of page add John Marvin Letters Granted to son John Oct. 20, 1775.

## PAGE 376.

- 13 lines from top for John Barber read John Bowler.
- 17 lines from top for Richard Nicholas read Richard Nichola
- 21 lines from top for Dec. 12 read Dec. 13.
- 22 lines from top for James Marius read John Marius.
- 25 lines from top for Tunis Sybert read Tunis Egbert, also for Anthony Sybert read Anthony Egbert.
- 29 lines from top for May 14 read June 1.
- 26 lines from bottom for Lieut. Christopher Duncan read Lieut. Charles Duncan.
- 23 lines from bottom for James Ferguson read Elias H ardy, Attorney for James Ingram.
- 14 lines from bottom for Benjamin Mullet read Benjamin Mallet.
- 11 lines from bottom for Robert Lounsbury read Robert Loosely.
- 10 lines from bottom for Sister, Elizabeth Coffin, read " ehemiah Mark, the sister Elizabeth Coffin, refused," also for Oct. 22 read Oct. 23.
- 4 lines from bottom for Oct. 30 read Nov. 3.
- 3 lines from bottom for George Roome read Richard Roome, Attorney for George Roome.
- 2 lines from bottom for Robert Selking read Robert Selkrig, also for Wife Maria read Wife Marian Selkrig.
- At bottom of page add James Wilkie, N. T., Letters Granted to Widow Elizabeth, Meh. 2, 1777; Wm. McClean, N. Y., Letters Granted to Widow Ann, May 10, 1777; Adam Brown, Corpl. 26th Regt., Letters Granted to Widow Elinor, Oct. 23, 1778.

## VOLUME IX.

## PAGE 3.

3 and 11 lies from bottom for John Hicks read Jacob Hicks.

## PAGE 4.

- 5 lines from bottom for Abraham Snediker read Abraham Schenck
- 7 lines from top add Proved March 3, 1777.
- Bottom line for Halinagh Vreeland read Halmagh Vreeland.

## PAGE 5.

- 20 lines from top for George Colmus read George Codmus.
- 10 lines from bottom for Acasey read Achy Vreeland.
- 4 lines from bottom for Johannes read John Vreeland.

## PAGE 6.

- 14 lines from top add Jonathan Pinkham, Chris. Starbuck, John Waterman, Ruben Folger, mentioned in probate proceedings.
- 19 lines from top also add Witnesses Denn Carleton, H. Boel, Proved April 21, 1777. Col. William Sheriff, Capt. Dixon of the "Greyhound" also mentioned.

## PAGE 7.

- 19 lines from bottom for Gertrye read Gertje Simonson.
- 18 lines from bottom for Alire read Altje Simonson, also strike out [or Tena?].
- 17 lines from bottom for Hendrick read Johannes Simonson.
- 15 lines from bottom for Ann Martin read Ann Martino.

#### PAGE 8.

15 lines from bottom for John Kenney read John King.

#### PAGE 11.

- 9 lines from top for Walter read Alexander Ross.
- 6 lines from bottom for Knockdour read Knockdon, Scotland.
  Will of Quinten Kennedy also mentions James Crawford,
  & his former wife Ann "my sister."

247